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Timprovements in the Cuttack Railway

Station

*225, SHRI KAHNU CHARAN
LENKA: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to make improvements in the Cuttack Railway Station;

. (b) if so, the steps taken in that regard; and

(¢) the funds provided for the pur~
POse?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a}
Yes, Sir.

[ KAIYA SABHA]

to Questions .32

(b) and (c) The following works in this regard are in progressisanctioned at Cuttack;

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. Name. of work Estimated
No. cost

1. Provision of train indicator

Boards | . . . 374
2. Raising of platform No. 1 * 6.61
3. Improvement (o station . 15.01

A provision of Rs, 5 lakhs has been made for all these works duting 1990-91,

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:
The total amount sanctioned for the decviopment of the Cuttack Railway Station is about Rs. 25 1lakhs. This has been stated by the Minister. Looking to the needs for the development of the Station, it is a very meagre amount.
Sir, Cuttack station is 100 years old and its population during this period has iacreased hundred times, Hundred years ago its population was 10,000 and now it is more than 10 lakhs, Hundred years back there were two plaiforms and today also the number of the platforms is the same.

MR. CHAIRMAN;
more platforms?

Do you want

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:
The number of passengers hag increased
100 times and there is mo seating provision for the passengers in the waiting rooms. There is no space fer parking vehicles outside the station. No improvement has been made there for the last 42 vyears since imdependence. The Minister has also stated that a provision has been made for installing indicators for incoming and outgoing trains, but I may tell you up till now there are no such indicators,

MR, CHAIRMAN: What do you want? What is your question?

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:
Keeping in view the hazardous condition at the station, I would like to know whether the Government will take up a scheme to expand and ipcrease the number of platforms and modernise the stations with all the amemties that are available in A Class stations.
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SHRI AJAY SINGH: For the information of my hon_ colleaguc T will read out the facilities that are available there,

MR. CHAIRMAN: His first question is, will you think of haying more plat~
forms?

SHRI AJAY SINGH: That is what I am trying to answer, The hor. Member said there are only two platforms, but actually there are three. One of the platforms has already been sanctioned for Tajsing,
SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:

There is no existence of platform No. 3, It is on paper. There is no addition or expansion of platformg there up tll now.

MR, CHAIRMAN: There seems to be a confusion. I can explain it to you. One side of the platform is counted as plat-
frcm No. 1 and the other side as platform No. 2. ‘that is a fact. You can go to the Delhi station and find out.

SHRI KAHNU CHARAN LENKA:
1 want to know from the Minister on what basis this estimate has been made and on what basis this amount has been sanctioned,
of the basis. It has also not been in. dicated by what time this amount of Rs. 25 lakhs will be spent,
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There is ng indication.

[24 AUG. 1990 ]
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SHRI KAHNU CHARAN [LIENKA:
Sir. the Ministey has not replied to my first question. So, what can I ask in my second supplementary? Anyhow, in my second supplementary, I would ask if he would consider my proposal to modernise the Cuftack station?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will counsider it

SHRI BASUDEB MOHAPATRA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I would like to know from the hon, Ministey a specific question. In the year 1987-88 67 railway stations were selected for development as model stations. Work in respect of some of the stations has already bzen completed and some are in progress. But one major station, Cutiack has been left over. The hon. Minister during his last visit to Orissa in the month of January had assured that Cuttack railway station will be developed as a maodel slation and modernisation and electrification of railway track from Cuttack to Bhubaneshwar would be taken up immediately. May I know {rom the hon.
Minister whethey the Government has any plan to take up some more stations as model stations as hag been done in 1987-88? If that is so, then, will the Ministey conmsider to jnclude Cuttack railway station also as a model station?

SHRI AJAY SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, 67 stations were taken up for development as model stations and the Government at this stage does not have any other stations in mind for development unti]l these are covered,

SHRI
Chairman, Sir, may I know

SARADA MOHANTY: Mr.
from the
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minister whether the Government would consider introducing computerisatiop at Cuttack railway station very soon?

SHRI AJAY SINGH: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, computerisation facility js proposed to be extended to Cuttack in this year.

SHRI BASANT KUMAR DAS: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has said about the development of Cuttack railway station and recently 1 asked a question on, that, They have said something about phasing in the South-Eastern Railway. I want to know Irom the Government whether they are going to make a comprehensive plan to develop all the old railway stations which are at least 25—-50 years old.

MR. CHAIRMAN:; Have you any plan to improve old stations which are 50 years old?

SHRI AJAY SINGH: Normally sor-
veys are conducted throughout ihe year, At present there is no such specific suggestion,

%226, [The quesitoner (Shri Bal Ram Singh Yadava) was absent. For answer vide Col. 37 infra]

Enhancement of regwiarisation charges of unauthorised colonies in Delhi

%227, SHRIMATI SURYAKANTA
PATIL: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the regularisation charges of unanthorised colonies in the Capital Thave recently been enhanced by 500 per cent with out any approval;

(b) if so, what
therefor;

are the  1easons

(c) what action Government propose to take to reduce this enhancement of regularisation charges; and

(d) what action is proposed to be taken against the officials responsible for such ephancement without approval of the competent authority?

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 36

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DE-
VELOPMENT  (SHRI MURASOLIL
MARAN): (a) No, Sir,

(b) to (d) Do not arise in vicw of g reply to Part(a) above.
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SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Sir, there has been no enhancement at alf in the development charges levied, For a long time Rs. 110 per sq, mctre has been charged. Even this amount is very, very small if you compare with the actual cost. The hon. lady Member wants an assurance whether the same rates will continue. Sir, it is very difficult to give an assurance in this regard.
We have to take into account the cost and other factors.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is OVer.

